MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval Chap. 265. by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 265.

An act to make valid the doings of North Prespect Burying Ground Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The records, contracts and proceedings of the North Records, contracts & contracts & contracts & made valid. county of Waldo are hereby made valid.

This act shall take effect and be in force when approved by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1868.

Chapter 266.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and nine of the private acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-one relating to scaling of lumber.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and nine of the private acts of eighteen hun- Chapter 109, dred and sixty-one relating to the sale and scaling of lumber is repealed. hereby repealed from the date of the approval of this act.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 267.

An act to incorporate the Little River Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John G. Tebbets and Edward Plummer of Lisbon, Samuel I. Robinson and Henry W. Owen of Bath, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Little River Manufacturing Company, Corporate to be located at Lisbon, in this state, for the purpose of building a name. dam and erecting mills and constructing canals at or near Little

CHAP. 268.

Powers, privileges, &c.

River village in said Lisbon, with all the usual powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and requirements provided for manufacturing corporations by the general laws of the state.

May hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. The said corporation shall have power to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time the sum of three hundred thousand dollars, with power to use, manage and dispose of the same, for the purposes authorized by this act.

First meeting, how called.

- Sect. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said company, by giving written notice to all parties named in this act, seven days before the time appointed for such meeting.
- Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 268.

An act to authorize Tristram Goldthwait and Lyman F. Verrill to construct a wharf at the "pool" in Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to construct wharf.

-how constructed.

Sect. 1. Tristram Goldthwait and Lyman F. Verrill, their heirs and assigns, are authorized and empowered to construct and hold a wharf at the "pool," so called, in Biddeford, in the county of York, the same to be one hundred and fifty feet or less in length, and may extend from "fort hill," so called, at the middle eddy, ten feet beyond low water mark; provided the same shall not materially hinder or obstruct navigation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 269.

An act to incorporate the Robinson Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.
Corporate name.

Sect. 1. Joseph Robinson, Harrison J. Libby and Francis O. Libby, and their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Robinson